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Before Baker, Whitehead and Neima, Members.
DECISION

BAKER, Member: This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB
or Board) on exceptions filed by Ernest W. Maurer (Maurer) to a proposed decision (attached)
of an administrative law judge (ALJ). The unfair practice charge alleged that the Coast

Community College District (District) violated section 3543.5(a) of the Educational

Employment Relations Act (EERA) ' by retaliating against Maurer for the exercise of protected

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. Unless otherwise
indicated, all statutory references herein are to the Government Code.

EERA section 3543.5(a) states, in part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school employer to do any of the
following:

(a) Impose or threaten to impose reprisals on employees, to
discriminate or threaten to discriminate against employees, or
otherwise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees because
of their exercise of rights guaranteed by this chapter. For
purposes of this subdivision, "employee" includes an applicant
for employment or reemployment.



activity. The ALJ found that Maurer established a prima facie case of retaliation. However,
the ALJ found that the District met its burden to establish that it would have taken the actions
complained of even in the absence of any protected activity. As the District established its
affirmative defense, the ALJ dismissed the charge.

After reviewing the record in this case, including the ALJ’s proposed decision,
Maurer’s exceptions and the District’s response, the Board finds the ALJ’s findings of fact and
conclusions of law to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them as the decision of the Board
itself, subject to the discussion below.

DISCUSSION

Neither party has filed exceptions to the ALJ’s finding that the District’s imposition of
an administrative leave and Notice of Unprofessional Conduct on Maurer were motivated, at
least in part, by unlawful animus. Maurer excepts to the portion of the proposed decision
finding that the District would have imposed the administrative leave and Notice of
Unprofessional Conduct on him even in the absence of protected activity. Specifically, the
ALJ found that Maurer’s repeated refusal to comply with the chain of command, his inability
to accept supervision, and his unwillingness to peacefully coexist with his fellow employees
constituted the primary motivation for the District’s actions.

Although Maurer excepts to this finding, he has failed to identify any error of fact or
law by the ALJ.? Instead, Maurer’s exceptions focus almost exclusively on the fact that the
District was partially motivated by animus, a point not in contention. What is in contention is
whether the District would have taken the adverse actions even in the absence of Maurer’s

protected activity. The record contains numerous examples of Maurer’s confrontational

“With one exception, Maurer has failed to identify any portion of the record to support
his contentions. (PERB Reg. 32300(a)(3).)



attitude towards his superiors completely separate and apart from any protected activity. In
light of this record, Maurer’s exceptions must be rejected.
ORDER
The unfair practice charge and complaint in Case No. LA-CE-4309-E is hereby

DISMISSED WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Members Whitehead and Neima joined in this Decision.
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Before , .

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On June 20, 2001, Ernest W. Maurer, Ph.D. (Maurer), filed an unfair practice charge
with the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB or Board) against the Coast Community
College District (District). The charge alleged violations of the Educational Employment
Relations Act (EERA or Act).1 On September 24, 2001, the General Counsel of PERB, after
an investigation of the charge, issued a complaint alleging violations of subdivision (a) of

section 3543.5.2

" All section references, unless otherwise noted, are to the Government Code. The
EERA is codified commencing with section 3540.

* Subdivision (a) of section 3543.5 states that it shall be unlawful for a public school
employer to do any of the following:

(a) Impose or threaten to impose reprisals on employees, to
discriminate or threaten to discriminate against employees, or
otherwise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees because
of their exercise of rights guaranteed by this chapter. . . .



On October 12, 2001, the District filed its answer to the complaint. The answer denied
all material allegations and propounded various affirmative defenses. On November 14, 2001,
an informal conference was held in an unsuccessful attempt to arrive at a mutually agreeable
solution. On March 6, 7, and 8; April 23, 24, and 25; and June 17 and 18, 2002, a formal
hearing was held before the undersigned. With the filing of the briefs by each side, the matter
was submitted on September 18, 2002.

INTRODUCTION

Charging party alleges that due to his protected activities he was placed on
administrative leave, involuntarily transferred from the Aviation and Space Department to the
Mathematics Department, and given a Notice of Unprofessional Conduct. The District denies
the charge, insisting that its actions were prompted by Maurer's inability to cooperate with
instructors and administrators, and not by his protected activities.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Jurisdiction

The parties stipulated and it is therefore found, that Maurer is a public school employee
and the District is a public school employer, within the meaning of the Act.
Background

The District is located in Orange County and includes three separate colleges. Full-
time faculty members are represented by the California Federation of Teachers AFL-CIO, an
affiliate of the American Federation of Teachers (Federation ). There is a collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) in effect between the District and the Federation that covers the faculty. The
largest of the three colleges is Orange Coast College (OCC), Maurer's employment location.
OCC’s student enrollment is almost 28,000, with 350 full-time faculty, 450 part-time faculty,

and approximately 150 classified staff employees. There are ten academic divisions within the



college, each presided over by a dean. Each division includes six to ten departments. The
deans are assisted by Instructional Unit Assistants (IUAs) or department chairs, each of whom
supervise one to three departments.

Maurer was originally employed in 1977 in an academic position at Golden West
College, another District college. He transferred to OCC in 1979 and, in 1984, became Dean
of its Technology Division, which includes the Aviation and Space Department. He remained
in that position for approximately eleven years, where he supervised 12 or 13 departments with
100 to 150 employees.

When he was the Dean of Technology, Maurer had numerous conflicts with four
faculty members in the Construction Department. Some of these conflicts had to do with the
new Technology building, a project with which Maurer was intimately involved. He believed
that the Construction Department faculty were not sufficiently involved in the plans for this
building. Another area of conflict was the Construction Department’s faculty class schedules.
These faculty members filed a number of grievances over various actions Maurer took
regarding their schedules. The grievances were ultimately resolved in favor of Maurer’s
position, as OCC’s procedures state that the division dean has the final authority with regard to
scheduling.

On February 21, 1995, Maurer's attorney, on his behalf and with his approval, wrote an
eleven-page letter to the president of the Federation. The letter complained of an alleged three-
year conspiracy by specified faculty members of the Technology Division to undermine
Maurer’s role as dean. The letter accused the teaching staff, with the cooperation of the
Federation, of (1) acting in a criminally conspiratorial manner, (2) filing a false police report
against Maurer, (3) malicious prosecution, (4) manufacturing confrontations, (5) recruiting

students to impugn his relationship with other students and faculty, (6) describing Maurer in



negative terms when speaking privately with District administrators and members of the Board
of Trustees, thereby denying him an opportunity to rebut their charges, (7) arriving at meetings
with tape-recorders and video cameras, (8) “using Gestapo like tactics”, (9) accusing him of
scheduling classes in such a manner as to “purposely see them fail” by their inability to attain
sufficient enrollment, and (10) describing Maurer as using a systematic and calculated method
of passive-aggressive mismanagement.

Maurer’s letter directed the Federation to (1) admit its wrongdoing, (2) retract its
February 13, 1995, police complaint, (3) withdraw two specified grievances, and (4) tender
$225,000 to him.

Later that same year the management of the Construction Department was transferred
out of Maurer’s control. At the time Maurer believed this transfer was an inappropriate way to
solve what was primarily a clash of personalities. When the dispute became widely known, a
petition of support for Maurer was signed by approximately 95 per cent of the employees in the
Technology Division. Shortly thereafter, the department was returned to his control.

On February 27, 1995, three Construction Department faculty members sued the
District and Maurer in Superior Court for various personnel-related matters. An answer to the
plaintiff’s petition was due on March 24, 1995. On March 7, Maurer’s attorney wrote to
Dr. John Renley (Renley), the District’s Vice-Chancellor for Human Resources, asking for
“assurances that the District pursue the maximum disciplinary procedures and/or sanctions”
against both the Federation and the involved employees. The letter goes on to recommend that
the District file a cross-complaint for “libel, slander, malicious prosecution and abuse of
process.” There was no evidence proffered at the formal hearing that Renley responded to the

letter or took any of the requested actions.



On August 2, 1995, Maurer was removed from his position as Dean of Technology and
given an assignment as the Administrative Dean of Career /Vocational Education. At the time,
Maurer accused Chris O’Hearn (O’Hearn), OCC’s Vice President of Instruction, of telling him
that he “no longer needed me as Dean of Technology” and he was “fed up with the hassles
with the Union and could not deal with them any longer.”

On September 26, 1995, Maurer’s attorney wrote to Dr. William Vega (Vega), District
Chancellor. In this letter she decried the District’s reassignment of Maurer, stating that it
“provided a clear and improper message that his superiors were more concerned with
Federation complaints and lawsuits than competent leadership.”

On November 15, 1995, OCC President David A. Grant (Grant) wrote Maurer. The
letter, in its entirety, is as follows:

Ernie, you have been directed not to interfere in the teaching of
Aviation 130 on Monday and Wednesday evenings. You make it
very difficult to defend you when you do not follow specific

directions.

Do not attend that class; do not interfere with the instructor. If
those directions are not clear to you, you should contact me.

In December 1995, Maurer was again reassigned; this time to a faculty position. When
he asked for the reasons he was transferred, Renley responded with the following letter:

You have requested a statement of reasons for your transfer from
Dean of Vocational Education to a faculty position. As you are
aware, a dean is an important administrative position which
requires smooth and positive working relationships with
management and non-management staff members. Among other
things, a dean must reduce, resolve and prevent conflict, develop
and maintain good morale, and communicate effectively with
members of upper level administration. Deans are important
members of the management team, and the Dean of Vocational
Education in particular must interface in a positive manner with
the Vice President of Instruction for the College.

It was the conclusion of the Vice President of Instruction and the
President of the College that your management style and methods



of interrelating with them and others did not produce a positive
and effectively functioning team. Therefore, as indicated in my
previous correspondence to you, you were reassigned to a faculty
position “without cause” in the best interests of effective
management and the needs of the District in accordance with
paragraph 13 of the agreement signed by you on May 2, 1995.

On December 22, 1995, Maurer’s attorney sent a letter to David Mertes (Mertes),
Chancellor of California’s Community College system, requesting a Title 5 investigation of the
District. The letter also asked that “a suspension be placed upon filling of the position of OCC
Dean of Technology and OCC President until the investigation is complete.” Maurer
complained that various members of the OCC presidential selection committee failed to recuse
themselves from evaluating his application, thereby precluding an objective evaluation of his
written application for that position. There was no evidence submitted with regard to what
action Mertes took, if any, in response to Maurer's request.

Maurer's attorney's letter went on to allege (1) improprieties in his involuntary transfer,
(2) that improper and false communications were disseminated concerning him, (3) the District
published false documents and denied him a scheduled evaluation, (4) that his due process
rights had been denied, (5) the District failed to permit public testimony prior to his
reassignment to a faculty position, (6) he was retaliated against due to his pursuit of his due
process rights, and (7) that the governing board refused to give him written reasons for his
transfer, as required by law.

On June 10, 1996, Maurer’s attorney sent a claim to the District in the amount of
$2,075,589 for breach of contract, unlawful transfer and demotion, harassment, denial of due
process, retaliation and reduction of income.

In December 1996 Maurer filed a Complaint of Discrimination with the Department of

Fair Employment and Housing, alleging his demotion from Dean of Technology was because



of my participation and involvement in a pending discrimination
investigation which I am going to file with the Department of
Fair Employment and Housing and pursue through court
litigation.

In January 1997, the District and Maurer entered into a settlement agreement regarding
the above-described claim in which Maurer received $22,249 for accrued vacation pay and
$14,000 “for the purpose of enabling him to pursue retraining options.” Maurer contends that,
as a part of this settlement agreement, the District told his attorney that it agreed not to transfer
him out of OCC’s Aviation and Space Department.

An examination of that document reveals no such provision. To the contrary, the

document contains a provision stating that

... no party is relying upon any representations or promises of
the other except as expressly set forth herein.

After a hiatus for personal leave and updated training, Maurer returned to a full-time
teaching assignment at the start of the fall semester, 1996, in the Aviation and Space
Department. After an interim deanship of Dan Casey, Robert Mendoza (Mendoza) was
selected to be the Technology Division’s dean. Mendoza had no experience in either space or
aviation, but did have substantial background in vocational education, which is the division’s
primary mission. Mendoza was assisted in his duties in the Aviation and Space Department by
its IUA, William Padden (Padden), who was initially hired as a part-time classified flight
simulator clerk/technician by Maurer in 1987. The department IUA’s responsibilities include
schedule development, program review, advisory committee development, budgeting, and
acting as a communication conduit between the department faculty and the division dean.

Maurer’s Protected Activities

The complaint in this case lists three separate instances of protected activities that

Maurer alleges were the reasons for the negative personnel actions taken against him. These



three instances are (1) various complaints from January 2000 to May 2001 about working
conditions, (2) a PERB charge filed against the District on May 24, 2000, and (3) May 25,
2000, and April 5, 2001, grievances.

Initial PERB Charge

On May 24, 2000, Maurer filed an unfair practice charge with PERB alleging, inter alia,

that the District’s retaliatory behavior was
directly related to the litigation pursed by him against the District
when he was demoted from an administrative position as Dean of
Technology to a classroom assignment. . . .

A PERB agent issued a warning letter stating that unless the charge was amended to
cure various legal deficiencies, it would be dismissed. Although Maurer submitted additional
information on September 25, 2000 the charge was dismissed. The dismissal was not
appealed.

Robert Dees (Dees) and Margaret Gratton (Gratton), OCC's Vice President of
Instruction® and President®, respectively, were the parties responsible for Maurer’s transfer and
approval of his subsequent Notice of Unprofessional Conduct. Neither of them were directly
involved in responding to the unfair practice charge, although they were aware of the charge
having been filed. Renley was both aware of the charge and instrumental in the District’s
response, but insisted that this activity played no role in his decisions to place Maurer on

administrative leave, serve him with a Notice of Unprofessional Conduct, or involuntarily

transfer him.

3 Dees became the Vice President of Instruction in the fall of 1998.

* Gratton was scheduled to retire during the summer of 2001.



Grievance of May 25. 2000

The District’s grievance process originates with the grievant’s immediate supervisor. It
then goes through a college grievance officer, and the District headquarters before going to
advisory arbitration. The college grievance officer was Don Ackley (Ackley). Neither Dees’
nor Gratton were directly involved in the resolution of any of Maurer’s grievances.

Many of Maurer’s grievances involved, inter alia, his complaints about not receiving
his requested class schedule(s). None of the grievances were taken to the advisory arbitration
level of the grievance procedure by the Federation.

The subject matter of Maurer’s May 25, 2000, grievance was included in his May 24,
2000, PERB charge. The grievance complained of scheduling decisions and communications
between Maurer and Mendoza. Maurer’s requested remedies were that he be awarded (1) the
relief requested in prior defaulted grievances®, (2) a rescheduling of his classes, and (3) the
rescission of two “reprimand letters dated May 19 and May 22, 2000." In addition, he
requested that the administrative functions of the department be reassigned from the control of
Mendoza to “a ‘neutral’ administrator.”

It is apparent, from both the documentation and his testimony, that Maurer believes he
has a right to his requested grievance remedy if the District administrator fails to respond
within the time set forth in the third step of the grievance procedure. He buttresses this
argument by stating that Dees called him on January 31, 2000, and left a message admitting
that the District defaulted on one of his grievances and stating that, therefore, he (Maurer)

would be awarded his requested remedies. Dees initially denied making such a phone call.

> Dees was contacted by Maurer at one point with respect to a grievance in which the
District’s response was allegedly untimely. Dees attempted to assist the process by contacting
Renley’s office. Renley and Dees met in an effort to chart out exactly what grievances were
pending, but Dees was not involved in any of their resolutions.



However, a recording of this phone message was played at the formal hearing.
Although the message was not unequivocal, Dees said:

.. . But it looks as though you’re right, he [Renley] didn’t answer
anything, so it’s yours by default.. . .

Once he heard the recording, Dees was reminded of the call. However, he said he did
not intend to guarantee that Maurer would receive his requested remedies. He believes that
Maurer knows, from his prior experience as a dean, that Dees’ word is not final on such
matters. Under the District’s procedures Renley is the person in charge of grievances, and
everyone else merely speculates about what his ultimate decision will be.

An examination of the CBA shows that, at the first two levels of the grievance
procedure, a failure of the administrator to respond merely entitles the grievant to proceed to
the next level. With regard to the third level, the CBA states that the District’s failure to
provide a response within the proper time, “will result in award of the remedy sought by the
Federation.” (Emphasis added.) Based on this language, Maurer is not entitled to be awarded
his requested remedy since he is not the Federation. Renley’s unrebutted testimony showed
that his relationship with the Federation permitted each side to periodically request and
routinely receive an extension or tolling of the procedure’s time lines.

There is nothing in the CBA, or any other District policy, that gives an instructor a right
to demand either a specific supervisor or schedule.

Grievance of April 5, 2001

This grievance complained of Mendoza’s alleged deficiences regarding (1) scheduling,
(2) the advisory committee, (3) program review, and (4) his failure to appoint Maurer as the

departmental IUA. These issues, according to information supplied by Maurer on the first

® Maurer’s use of the term “defaulted grievance” refers to a grievance that received no
response within the time frame required by the CBA.

10



page of his grievance form, were discussed in an informal conference with Mendoza on
February 15, 2001, or more than 45 days prior to the filing of the grievance. The CBA requires
that grievances be filed within 20 days after the facts become known to the grievant.

Maurer’s grievance contained the following requested remedies: (1) the “assignment of
a ‘neutral’ administrator (Kevin Bellinger['])” to assume supervision of the Aviation and Space
Department, (2) the assignment of the class schedule he originally requested, and (3) a
specified allocation of training funds. These remedies are not within the jurisdiction of the
grievance procedure.

The grievance was denied, due to untimeliness, at all three levels. The Federation
declined to appeal it to advisory arbitration.

Areas of Conflict

Intra-departmental

Class Scheduling

Under the CBA, OCC’s individual professors/instructors have the right to submit a
requested class schedule. The college is ultimately responsible for the overall student class
schedules, but it has a contractual obligation to not arbitrarily disregard the individual faculty
members’ preferences.

According to Maurer, prior to Mendoza’s becoming the technology dean, the aviation
and space instructors, both full-time and adjuncts, would meet and collectively develop the
next semester's class schedule. This schedule would be forwarded to whomever was IUA or
dean. S/he would rubber stamp it and it would become operative the following semester.
Under this system, Maurer believes that when he was dean he changed no more than 2 percent

of the schedules submitted to him by the various departments. Once Mendoza became the

7 Kevin Ballinger is OCC's Dean of Career Education.

11



dean, scheduling in the department became considerably more complicated, with little or no
real authority vested in the faculty. Maurer contends that the other departments in the division
and in the college are still following the historical process described above.

Maurer, Padden, and Mendoza had a series of conflicts over which classes each of the
instructors should be assigned. Maurer’s relationship with Padden was adversarial. He would
often bypass Padden by sending his proposed class schedule directly to Mendoza. Maurer
stated that he initially (three of the first four semesters after he returned to a teaching position)
sent his requested schedules to Padden, who would not provide sufficient information to enable
him to develop a department-wide comprehensive schedule. Padden insisted that Maurer, who
has no responsibility for a department-wide schedule, never sent him (Padden) his requested
class schedules.

After his relationship with Mendoza deteriorated, Maurer routinely sent his requested
class schedules to Dees, Mendoza’s immediate supervisor. In addition to his own, Maurer
often submitted a proposed schedule for all of the other instructors in the department, as well
as one for the IUA, Padden. Maurer explained this action by stating that the other instructors
knew what schedules were necessary for the students, but they were reluctant to battle
Mendoza and Padden over the issue. Dees told Maurer to stop submitting proposed schedules
for all of the department's faculty and to stop sending his schedules to him (Dees) instead of
Padden or Mendoza. Maurer listened, but continued to send Dees the comprehensive
schedules.

After each of Maurer’s submissions, Mendoza, Padden, and Maurer would
unsuccessfully attempt to develop a compromise and/or comprehensive department class
schedule. At one point Mendoza suggested alternating requested courses between the two

instructors. Maurer rejected this approach, citing, inter alia, Padden’s alleged failure to

12



maintain current Federal Aviation Agency (FAA) certifications and his own updating of
curriculum and modern delivery techniques. Eventually, Mendoza would unilaterally impose
and disseminate a class schedule.

These problems occurred continuously from the time Maurer returned to a teaching
assignment in 1996 to the time he was transferred out of the department. Much of this activity
preceded January 1999, the date of Maurer’s first formal grievance and May 2000, the date of
his first PERB charge.

A typical scenario would play out each semester. Maurer would submit his proposed
schedule. He would get some, but not all of his requests and according to Maurer, even those
he got were either at the wrong time or in the wrong classroom. In addition, some of his
classes would be cancelled due to low enrollment. He would then be placed back in the
scheduling mix in an attempt to create a full-time load by taking over classes that had
tentatively been assigned to adjunct instructors. As a full-time instructor, he had a right to
such reassignments, but the issue of which classes he would receive and in what classrooms
they would be taught, created additional conflict between him, Padden, and Mendoza. Maurer
would then file grievances over the resulting schedules, but they were routinely denied at the
primary levels and eventually not taken to arbitration by the Federation.

Padden retired in January 2001 for two reasons: (1) a golden handshake was offered to
all employees; and (2) the hostile environment created by Maurer after he came back to the
department as an instructor.

Maurer contends that one of the problems in developing a departmental schedule was
that Padden was either unable or disinclined to teach any of the advanced courses for
commercial aircraft, the turbo class, because he was not rated in jets. According to Maurer, all

Padden wanted to teach was his private ground school class and a couple of other classes.

13



Maurer believes the department’s scheduling problem arose when Padden would not
create a schedule that permitted Maurer to teach the more advanced classes. Maurer attributes
this to Padden’s personal animosity towards him; an animosity that Maurer complains was
backed by Mendoza’s control of the department’s scheduling process. Maurer admits that he
also harbored animosity toward Padden, due to his belief that Padden was instrumental in
having him removed as Dean of Technology. However, Maurer contends that it was Padden’s
animosity that was the primary cause of the intra-departmental conflict.

Padden denies any role in Maurer’s removal as dean, and he disputes Maurer’s
contention that he had a limited range of teaching abilities. He insists that, with the exception
of the space courses, both he and Maurer were qualified to teach all of the District’s aviation
courses. According to Padden, the problem was created when Maurer decided that he, and
only he, should teach specified advanced courses.

To a large degree, Maurer’s frustration over the scheduling of classes resulted from
what he believed to be a considerable disparity in his education and experience in the field of
aviation and space compared to that of Padden and Mendoza.®

Mendoza has no aviation training or experience.

¥ Maurer received bachelor and masters degrees in technology and education from Kent
State University in the early 1970s and a Ph.D. from UCLA in 1976. He holds a FAA license
which enables him to fly as a commercial pilot, with specialized ratings for turbo-jets,
helicopters, gliders, seaplanes, and multi-engine aircraft. He holds an instrument rating, is an
instrument instructor, and both a basic and an advanced ground instructor.

Padden flew jet fighter airplanes in the U.S. Air Force for six years. He next worked
for United Airlines as a co-pilot and a flight engineer, then a co-pilot for the Flying Tiger lines
for a number of years. After that, he then went into corporate aviation as both a sales manager
and a corporate pilot for a number of organizations. He also became a flight instructor during
this time. From 1995 to 2001 he held a commercial pilot’s certificate with an instrument rating
for single and multi-engine land planes, ground instructor’s advance and instrument ratings and
a flight instructor airplane and flight instructor instrument ratings. Padden admitted that he
allowed some of his licenses and/or ratings to become inactive between 1994 and the late
1990s due to his college responsibilities. He also admitted he has no space-related experience.

14



The adversarial pattern with regard to departmental scheduling was repeated in
determinations over the budget and the appropriate classroom(s) for their individual
assignments.

In addition, Padden and Maurer also argued over whether Maurer locked up
departmental property in such a manner as to prevent Padden’s access. Maurer insisted the
secured materials were his personal property.

Maurer accused Padden of discarding the FAA aviation instructional tapes that he
(Maurer) was instrumental in having donated to the college. Maurer insisted that they were
worth approximately $15,000. Padden said that in 1996 he permitted the tapes to be donated to
various civic groups, such as the Boy Scouts and various flight schools, because they were
antiquated and virtually worthless for the purpose of teaching aviation classes at the college
level.

Maurer admits he was angry over Padden’s role in this matter and his subsequent
refusal to admit any complicity in their disappearance. He insists that the issue continues to be
an embarrassment to the college, because there are still periodic requests to borrow the tapes.

Padden rejected Maurer’s contentions that he improperly donated these tapes, pointing
out that he was the IUA at the time the films were donated and Maurer was not even a member
of the Aviation and Space Department; he had recently become the Dean of Career Education.
Padden added that Maurer never let this issue rest. At every meeting and in many memos from
the time the incident occurred until Padden retired, Maurer continued to bring up the removal
of the FAA tapes.

In addition, Maurer was frustrated over Mendoza's (1) refusal to put anything in
writing, (2) delay in approving routine requests, (3) habit of forgetting agreements he made,

(4) super sensitivity to even the most minor of criticisms, (5) repeated postponing and

15



rescheduling of meetings, and (6) continually sending out Aviation and Space class schedules
weeks after the rest of the college had received theirs.

Padden admits that Mendoza created a lot of work for the faculty, is not a
disciplinarian, does not use his staff effectively and does not have a very good recall of
incidents that occur in meetings. He said that a lot of time was spent in meetings refreshing his
memory. In general, Padden believes that Mendoza is an ineffective manager.

Beginning with Vice President of Instruction O’Hearn’s departure in 1995, and with
Maurer’s subsequent demotion to a faculty position, Maurer believes a campaign of
harassment against him began. He insists that this campaign continues up to the present day,
in an on-again, off-again manner, with Mendoza as one of its primary proponents.

Class Cancellation

Superimposed over the question of which class each instructor was to teach, and in
what classroom, was the issue of the college’s policy of canceling classes due to insufficient
enrollment. Maurer insists that Mendoza purposely scheduled his classes on days and at times
that would increase the likelihood that they would not attract sufficient enrollment to remain
open. In addition, he insists that many of the classes that were cancelled would have
eventually attracted sufficient students if Mendoza had not cancelled them well in advance of
the first day of class. He contends that, historically, classes have been permitted to meet at
least twice before being cancelled. He states that Mendoza cancelled two of his second
semester courses (scheduled to start in late January) before the Christmas break.” Mendoza,
while admitting he cancelled the classes, denies the charge of purposely scheduling Maurer’s

classes at such times so as to facilitate their failure to attract sufficient enrollment.

 Mendoza states that, at the same time that he cancelled Maurer's classes, he also
cancelled four other division classes, i.e., one in the Machine Department, one in the Aviation
Maintenance Department, and one in the Construction Department.

16



Dees stated that one of the ways he was attempting to increase OCC enrollment was to
cancel low enrollment classes. The Technology Division had one of the highest rates of low
enrollment classes. He specifically told deans throughout the college not to wait until the first
or second week of the semester to cancel a class, as it created too much havoc on the students'
schedules and disrupted faculty schedules.

Maurer contends that, in the past, if an instructor had an introductory class of thirty or
more students, s/he was allowed to keep a highly specialized class of less than eighteen (the
CBA mandated minimum class level). Mendoza did not follow this “averaging out” pattern.

Advisory Committee

The Aviation and Space Advisory Committee consists primarily of members of the
aviation community and college students. It meets annually to review the department’s
program and make proposals for content amendments. These meetings are state-mandated and
college administrator participation is important, if not crucial. When he was the Technology
Division Dean, Maurer hosted over 100 advisory committee meetings. After he returned to a
faculty position, he continued to be the program coordinator for the committee. The
coordinator routinely creates an agenda agreeable to all members of the department, the [UA
and the division dean. Once the agenda has been approved and disseminated, the meeting is
held, and the coordinator prepares proposed minutes for the [UA and division dean’s approval.

Maurer believes that Mendoza refused to respond to proposed agenda submissions and
meeting dates. Maurer insists that this inattention to the committee’s bus